

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/28/2018 10:34 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96200-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

TERESA BANOWSKY,

Petitioner,

v.

GUY BACKSTROM, D.C.,

d/b/a Bear Creek Chiropractic Center,

Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464  
Mark B. Melter, WSBA #46262  
Eron Z. Cannon, WSBA #42706  
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF,  
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN  
SPILLANE, PLLC  
Attorney for Respondents

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

III. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT ..... 3

    A. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That A District Court Does Not Acquire Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over An Action Initiated By A Complaint Seeking An Amount Exceeding Its Statutory Limit ..... 3

    B. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Concluded That CRLJ 14A(b) Cannot Extend The Subject Matter Jurisdiction Of The District Court ..... 6

    C. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Concluded That Public Policy Favors Dismissal Of Ms. Banowsky’s Lawsuit..... 11

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Banowsky v. Backstrom</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d, 421 P.3d 1030 (2018) .....	1,6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Bixler v. Bowman</i> , 94 Wn.2d 146, 614 P.2d 1290 (1980) .....	10
<i>Dougherty v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003) .....	8, 14, 15
<i>Howlett v. Weslo, Inc.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 365, 951 P.2d 831 (1998) .....	9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>In re Adoption of Buehl</i> , 87 Wn. 2d 649, 555 P.2d 1334 (1970) .....	1-2, 14
<i>James v. Kitsap County</i> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005) .....	8
<i>Saucedo v. John Hancock Life &amp; Health Ins. Co.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 171, 369 P.3d 150 (2016) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Whatcom County Dist. Court</i> , 147 Wn.2d 98, 52 P.3d 485 (2002) .....	4, 7, 10, 14
<i>State ex rel. Egbert v. King County Superior Court</i> , 9 Wash. 369, 37 P. 489 (1894) .....	5, 12, 14, 15
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003) .....	12
<i>State v. Granath</i> , 190 Wn.2d 548, 415 P.3d 1179 (2018) .....	4, 6-7, 14
<i>State v. Hastings</i> , 115 Wn.2d 42, 793 P.2d 956 (1990) .....	3, 7, 14
<i>Streng v. Clarke</i> , 89 Wn.2d 23, 569 P.2d 60 (1977) .....	4, 8, 12
<i>Young v. Konz</i> , 91 Wn.2d 532, 588 P.2d 1360 (1979) .....	7, 14

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES**

Const. art. 4, § 1..... 3  
Const. art. 4, § 6 (amend. 87) ..... 12  
Cont. art. 4, § 10 (1952) ..... 3, 11  
Const. art. 4, § 10 (amend. 65) ..... 3, 11  
Cont. art. 4, § 12 ..... 3-4  
Laws of 2000, ch. 49, § 1 ..... 10  
Laws of 2000, ch. 111, § 2 ..... 10  
Laws of 2003, ch. 27, § 1 ..... 10  
Laws of 2005, ch. 282, § 15 ..... 10  
Laws of 2008, ch. 227, § 1 ..... 10  
Laws of 2015, ch. 260, § 1 ..... 10  
RCW 2.28.150 ..... 9  
RCW 3.30.015 ..... 11  
RCW 3.66.010 ..... 9, 10  
RCW 3.66.020 ..... 1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15  
RCW 3.66.020(3)..... 4  
Chapter 4.14 RCW..... 2  
RCW 4.14.010 ..... 2  
CRLJ 12(h)(3)..... 13  
CRLJ 14A(a)..... 2  
CRLJ 14A(b) ..... 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11-12  
CRLJ 14A(c)..... 2  
CRLJ 14A(d) ..... 2  
CRLJ 81(b) ..... 8  
CRLJ 82..... 8, 9
